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(JOLETA

TO: Mayor and Councilmembers
FROM: Peter Imhof, Planning and Environmental Review Director

CONTACT: Lisa Prasse, Current Planning Manager
Luisa Negrete, Planning Permit Technician

SUBJECT: Covenant and Use Agreement between 550 S. Patterson Avenue and 5305
Ekwill Street; APNs 065-090-029 and 065-090-040

RECOMMENDATION:

Authorize the City Manager to execute the Covenant and Use Agreement Regarding Use
and Maintenance of Buildings located at 550 S. Patterson Avenue and 5305 Ekwill Street.

BACKGROUND:

The buildings located at 550 S. Patterson Avenue and 5305 Ekwill Street are separately
owned by Scoby-Meeker Industrial Company (550 S. Patterson) and Ekwill Partners
(5305 Ekwill Street). However, both buildings are leased by a single tenant, namely
Jordano’s Inc. Jordano’s would like to operate the separate properties as a single
warehouse use across both properties. To facilitate use of the buildings as a single
warehouse, physical improvements are needed, including a ramp and new internal
opening on the common wall between the buildings.

DISCUSSION:

While the use of either building by the tenant is not subject to City approval, the
authorization to effectively combine the buildings together through the creation of an
opening between the buildings to function as a single facility requires the issuance of
building permits. However, Building Code provisions do not allow internal access
between two separate buildings on two separate parcels. To satisfy the applicable
Building Code standards, the applicants have proposed the attached proposed Covenant
and Use Agreement (“Use Agreement” provided as Attachment 1). This Use Agreement
serves as a mechanism to allow the proposed improvements, which facilitates the joining
of the two buildings into one building for Building Code purposes.
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Allowing the buildings to function as one building would permit the tenant (Jordano’s)
access to either building internally and aid in efficient business operations. Further, the
Use Agreement enables maintaining fire and life safety systems necessary for the
business operations of the buildings. The ramp will be within the 550 S. Patterson Avenue
building, and the interior door opening would be created in the common building walls
thereby creating a passage over the property line between 550 S. Patterson Avenue and
5305 Ekwill Street. With the Use Agreement in place, the interior door opening between
the buildings would not violate the Building Code. The two buildings and two parcels
would essentially be considered a single building on a single parcel. If the Use Agreement
is not authorized by the City, then the buildings would need to remain separate and
Jordano’s would have to continue to use the buildings in the current manner that
Jordano’s staff finds inefficient. The site and floor plans are provided as Attachment 2
and a letter from Jordano’s explaining the purpose is provided as Attachment 3.

In the event Jordano’s vacates either 550 S. Patterson Avenue or 5305 Ekwill Street, the
City will be able to terminate the Agreement and require the removal of the improvements
within 30 days of written notice given by the City (refer to Section 2, Provision 3 of the
Use Agreement). In addition, either of the property owners can terminate the agreement
with proper notice and the improvements would also then be required to be removed
(refer to Section 2, Provision 5 of the Use Agreement).

Lastly, the circumstances warranting this agreement are unusual as most agreements
are a result of conditions of approval imposed upon a development application. In those
instances, the authority to sign agreements on behalf of the City has been given to the
City Manager by the City Council. However, the need for the Use Agreement is a result
of a Building Code standard and the City Council has not delegated its authority in this
matter to the City Manager. Hence the reason for this item for City Council consideration.

FISCAL IMPACTS:

There is no fiscal impact to the City associated with this item. The costs associated with
the preparation and review of the agreement and the recordation costs have been/will be
the responsibility of the applicant.

ALTERNATIVES:

If the City Council does not approve this item, then the business operations will remain
unchanged.

Reviewed By: Legal Review By: Approved By:

Kristine Schmidt Megan Garibaldi Robert Nisbet

Assistant City Manager City Attorney City Manage
Page 2 of 3
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ATTACHMENTS:

1. Covenant and Use Agreement Regarding Use and Maintenance of Buildings located
at 550 S. Patterson Avenue and 5305 Ekwill Street

2. Jordano’s Site and Floor Plans

3. Letter from Jordano’s Inc.
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Attachment 1

Covenant and Use Agreement Regarding Use and Maintenance of Buildings located at 550 S.
Patterson Avenue and 5305 Ekwill Street



RECORDING REQUESTED BY
AND WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO:

City of Goleta

Planning and Environmental Review Department
130 Cremona Drive, Suite B

Goleta, CA 9311

(Space Above For Recorder’s Use)

COVENANT AND AGREEMENT
REGARDING USE AND MAINTENANCE OF BUILDINGS

This Covenant and Agreement Regarding the Use and Maintenance of Buildings (“Covenant and
Agreement”) is made and entered into as of this  day of , 2023, by and
between the City of Goleta, a California municipal corporation, Scoby-Meeker Industrial
Company, a general partnership, Ekwill Partners, a California General Partnership, and Jordano’s
Inc., a California corporation.

SECTION 1. Recitals.

A.

Scoby-Meeker Industrial Company owns the real property located at 550 S. Patterson Avenue
in the City of Goleta, California (the “City”) and known as APN 065-090-029, and legally
described on Exhibit A, attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference. Ekwill
Partners owns the property located at 5305 Ekwill Street in the City and known as APN 065-
090-040 and legally described on Exhibit B, attached hereto and incorporated herein by this
reference. Collectively, 550 S. Patterson and 5305 Ekwill are referred to herein as the
“Properties,” and individually as a “Property.” Jordano’s Inc. is the existing tenant at both the
Properties. Scoby-Meeker Industrial Company and Ekwill Partners are separately referred to
herein as an “Owner” and collectively referred to herein as the “Owners.” Jordano’s Inc. is
referred to herein as “Tenant.”

In consideration of the City allowing the Tenant to operate the Properties as a single warehouse
use (the “Conjunctive Use”) across the Properties in accordance all other applicable provisions
of law including, but not limited to, the Goleta Municipal Code (“GMC”), the Owners and
Tenant do hereby covenant and agree to and with the City as set forth herein.

SECTION 2. Covenant and Agreement.

1.

The Owners agree to accept joint and several responsibility for any violation of this Agreement,
violations at the Properties as set forth in the GMC, and any violation of federal, state or local
law connected in any way to either or both of the Properties, use thereof, or activities occurring
thereon.

The Owners consent that Tenant will have authority to act on behalf of both Owners in
implementing the requirements of this Agreement and any other City requirement and



complying with applicable laws and regulations. Tenant will have authority to immediately
provide the City with access to the Properties. The Tenant and Owners hereby agree to accept
service of all notices and communications related to either or both of the Properties by delivery:
(a) by email to jjordano@jordanos.com, georgemeeker2@gmail.com, and
bevclarksb@gmail.com ; (b) by deposit in U.S. Mail, postage prepaid, addressed to Jeff
Jordano, Jordano’s Inc., 550 South Patterson Ave, Goleta, CA 93111 ; George Meeker, 32460
Timberidge Court, Westlake Village, CA 91361; Beverly Clark, 1470 E. Valley Rd #5607,
Santa Barbara, CA 93108 (c) by overnight delivery addressed the same as for US mail; (d) by
personal delivery to the Tenant; or (e) in any other manner provided by law.

. During the period this Agreement is in effect, the Owners covenant and warrant that the Tenant
shall be the only tenant at the Properties and will operate the Properties as single warehouse
and use improvements that include, but are not limited to,construction of a ramp at 550 S.
Patterson and a new building opening at both Properties so that the Properties can be used a
single warehouse. Attached hereto as Exhibit “C” are plans showing the planned improvements
at the Properties. These improvements shall not be permitted nor shall use of the Properties as
a Conjunctive Use be authorized until this Agreement is executed and recorded. In the event
the Tenant vacates either 550 S. Patterson or 5305 Ekwill, the City, in its sole discretion, shall
be able to terminate this Agreement upon five (5) days’ notice. Upon termination the planned
improvements contemplated by this Agreement shall be removed within thirty (30) days and
all use of the planned improvements shall cease upon written notice of termination by the City.

Owners covenant and agree that the Properties shall be used as a single warehouse by the
Tenant and its affiliated companies and subsidiaries at all times during this Agreement, unless
approved in writing by City and this Agreement is amended to permit another tenant. This
covenant is for the benefit of, and shall be enforceable by, the City.

. In the event the Owners desire to cease operation of the Conjunctive Use, the Owners will
provide the City written notice of the same within thirty (30) days of the cessation of
operations. In entering this Agreement, the Owners acknowledge that the cessation of the
operation of the Conjunctive Use by the Tenant, will result in the termination of the
Conjunctive Use and Tenant will remove the planned improvements contemplated by this
Agreement, and be subject to other possible enforcement action by the City should the
improvements not be removed after direction from the City.

This Covenant and Agreement shall run with all of the above-described land and shall be
binding upon the parties, any future owners, encumbrances, successors, heirs or assignees and
shall continue in effect until released by the authority of the City Planning Director, as set forth
below. Upon request in writing by the Owners, the Planning Director shall release this
Agreement, provided the following occurs: (1) the Planning Director determines the Properties
are no longer being used for the Conjunctive Use; (2) the Owners have signed an agreement,
in a form approved by the City Attorney, that acknowledges and accepts the termination of
Conjunctive Use and agrees to release, waive, indemnify, defend and hold harmless the City
and all City officials, employees, and agents from any and all claims, demands, losses, injuries,
costs or other liabilities, including costs and attorneys’ fees, which may arise from or in
connection with said agreement; (3) the Planning Director finds there are no outstanding code
enforcement actions, violations, legal actions, compliance issues or liability issues that would
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12.
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14.

be negatively impacted by the termination of this Agreement; and (4) the Planning Director
finds this Agreement is no longer required to ensure compliance with the Owners’
responsibilities set forth herein, or other applicable state or local law or regulations, including
(but not limited to) the GMC. The Planning Director’s release of this Agreement pursuant to
this paragraph shall not be unreasonably delayed or withheld.

The existence of this Agreement shall be recited in any Real Property or Title Report, Deed of
Trust, Deed or other instrument required for, or related to, the sale of either of the Properties.
Any purchaser of either of the Properties shall be provided written notice of this Agreement.

Owners shall cause this Agreement to be recorded against the title to each of the Properties in
Official Records of the County of Santa Barbara, the burdens and benefits of which shall run
with the land for the benefit of City in the performance of its duties under its Municipal Code
and enforcement of the conditions of this Agreement.

The Tenant covenants and agrees to indemnify, defend and hold harmless the City and all City
officials, employees, and agents from any and all claims, demands, loses, injuries, costs or
other liabilities, including costs and attorneys’ fees, which may arise from or in connection
with the performance, breach and/or terms of this Agreement by Owners and/or Tenant,
including but not limited to liability arising from any violations of laws or regulations.

The City shall have the right to enforce this Agreement. In the event of any such action to
enforce this Agreement, the prevailing party in such action shall be entitled to recover its costs
and expenses, including without limitation taxable court costs and reasonable attorneys' fees,
as awarded by a court of competent jurisdiction. All terms, covenants, conditions, restrictions
and agreements contained herein are made for the direct, mutual and reciprocal benefit of each
and every part of the Properties and are intended to be equitable servitudes and burdens on the
Properties.

This Agreement shall be interpreted, construed and enforced in accordance with the laws of
the State of California.

This Agreement may not be amended, modified or terminated without approval of the City in
accordance with the terms of this Covenant and Agreement. In order to be effective, any
amendment, modification or termination must be signed by the City and the-Owners and
recorded in the Official Records of Santa Barbara County, California.

In the event any limitation, condition, restriction, covenant or provision contained in this
Agreement is held to be invalid, void or unenforceable by any court of competent jurisdiction,
the remaining portions of this Agreement shall, nevertheless be and remain in full force and
effect.

Each party warrants that the individuals who have signed this Covenant and Agreement have
the legal power, right and authority to make this Agreement and bind the party for whom he
or she is signing. No consent, waiver, approval or authorization is required from any person
or entity in connection with the execution and delivery of this Covenant and Agreement or the
restrictions contemplated hereby by the Owners.



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Covenant and Agreement has been executed as of the  day of

,202 .

ATTEST:

City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

CITY OF GOLETA,
a municipal corporation

Megan Garibaldi
City Attorney

City Manager

OWNER:
Scoby-Meeker Industrial Company, a
general partnership ,

By:
Beverly Clark
Its: Partner
Date:

By:
George Meeker
Its: Partner
Date:

OWNER:
Ekwill Partners, a California general
partnership

By:
Bevely Clark
Its: Partner
Date:

By:




George Meeker, Jr.
Its: Partner
Date:

By:
Jeff Jordano
Its: Partner
Date:

TENANT:
Jordano’s Inc., a California Corporation

By:
Jeffrey Jordano
Its:President

Date:




Exhibit A

Property Description - 550 South Patterson Avenue

Lot 1 of tract 12529 in County of Santa Barbara, State of California, as shown on Map filed
in Book 95, Pages 10 and 11 of Maps, in the office of the County Recorder of said County.

10



Exhibit B

Property Description - 5305 Ekwill Street

That certain real property in the City of Goleta, County of Santa Barbara, State of
California described as Parcel 1 in Lot Line Adjustment No 11-073-LLA recorded in the
office of the County Recorder os Said County as instrument No 2011-76954 of Official
Records of said County.
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Exhibit C -Improvements
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Attachment 2

Jordano’s Site & Floor Plans
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Sheet Index

Architectural

AlLO  Site Plan, Statistice

A2 Exiting Plan, Ramp ¢ Foundation Plan
A3.0 Sectional Elevations, Ramp Details
A3l  Details: Opening

M

T HH

| “”””W”H\H

Structural - New ¢ Enlarged Opening
800l Structural Notes
80.02 Special Inspection, Structural Observation, Notes

SlIO  Partial Foundation ¢ Roof Framing Plan

829 De La Vina Street, Suite 205
Santa Barbara, CA 93101

General Notes Fire Department Notes A Code Analysis 8120 Opening Reinforcement Detaile (805) 963-3357 Fax (805) 963-2785
8121  Opening Reinforcement Detalls A Calfornia Corporation

. All Architect drawings and all construction notes are L E':::;ollsclzr\fsrsfgrr:l:raslﬁzmgiocri;ot.:lddzgatzugwnl m:razriolflrog' Consultant
complementary, ancl what le called for by either will be bindling ae submit drawinge for separate permit for automatic fire alarm and Occupancy Group: 8-2/8B (See Site Plan belou for areas) Structural - New Ramp
if called for by all. Ang work shown or referred to on any one eet raftstopping: (In attics) Not required, per exception for
of drawinae shgll be rsjovlded as thouah shown on all rs?ated sprinkler system. Calculations for fire flow shall be in accordance D pping q Aig P
drawlnge.g P g with Appendix 1ll-A. Construction Type: V-B, Sprinklered automatic sprinkler system (Sec. 118.4.3) o] Structural Notes

2. The Contractor Ie wholly reeponsible for the coordination and % Exw::s,zuﬁmn::ﬁ °',?;'"':,':{;,9“of“,?,,ﬁ;i: ﬁf\:\,’;:eﬂ;?ozno, shall Occupancy Separation: Table 5084, lhr req'd between -2 and B Exits: IOI55, Warehouse Freezer, 2 exits required 8102 Typical Structural Details ¢ Special Inspections
scheduling of the work for all subcontractors, craftemen, and bPP ded with Pl P | al Y which will & dible f | Exlsting non-conforming bullt in 198 2 exite provided, OK
tradleemen required to complete the job. ts prev ts t|w tfen;cad ? armu Wit glve an audlole signa Table 1015, Warehouse Unref. 2 exits recuired
The Contractor shall notify the Architect immediately If he cannot 3 i“a c?r?l:l an Srlfshall ; doc? o"d d formed by & C-16 Occupant Loads: Table 1004.2: o 2 exits provided. OK. Electrical
comply with all requirements called for on these drawinge. T spr g sr :’o t 3 ssigns ‘i" per lfm yac- P ’ Warehouse @ 1/500 sf Office ® 1/IBO sf P !

4. The Contractor shall notify Architect immediately of any 4 e::"f’:d:to" :ac °:1a”ug sIr at s"se;sra S E';:ch‘:c cec ! ElLO sumbols Specs Schedule
diecrepancies or omieslons betueen the drawinge, t=hee:m“en notes, and 5 Fire Depar::e:': e’o#:alll Ins;s::]:/:p;roezrthe fl‘ollou;lng- ' Building A: Exit Separation: CBC 101521 Except. 2 1/2 diagonal distance ’ 3 P I
:::lg conditions, and request clarification before encing any a. Fire sprinkler plans/calculations prior to start of construction. Warehouse TB50 of + 500 = 143 Freezer req'd, 147" + 3 = 49 Ell SIngle Line Dlagram

b. Final ancy sign-off prior to occupancy. Office 15032 of ~ 5O = 100 Actual = A'-6", OK

5. Each Contractor shall check and verify all dimensions and occupancy &g P pancy : ' E20 Site Electrical Plan
conditione at Job site relating to ths?uork of each trade. No ¢. Fire Department shall be given 24-hour notice for all Total 86582 of 245 occ. .
allowance ehall be made for any extra expenee or extension of 6. Al lﬂSPGIfU:QZ-" be lesusdl brior Lo start of " o Exit lllumination: Req'd per 1006 for new freezer space E3.0 Partial Power Plan
time due to Contractor's fallure or negligence in completely . permite ® lesued prior to start of ang wo Building B: (See A20 for plan)
exam[n[ng the Job slte. Warehouse 61,020 of - BOO = 124

6. All Contractors shall contact Ouner to determine the building TOFFIcIe _rsllllﬁg g‘: =150 = 5 gg Plumbing Fixtures: CPC Table A (per Table 422.
ouwner's rules for construction, deliveries, conetruction tasks to be ota / occ.
performed outside regular businees houre only, and any other H H Bldg. A: Scope Of work
recuiremente which will affect the work. If overtine work ie EXIt Slgnage NOteS Bldgs. A + B: Warehouse @ 1550 = 143 Occupante
required by any trade, approval (Including coet approval) must Warehouee 1285170 of ~+ 500 = 271 Omcew’é 15032 = g;o O:zlulgaﬂte A © Work. 1140 of A Revisions
be obtained prior to the execution of any work The general Office 20152 of + 150 = 174 rehouse quired, rea o : , e.f.
intent le that all work shall be performed on regular time. I Wm l;lh;tilpf?etg ggtznellgsagnﬁmnleﬁet&a Total 164,122 of 451 oce. Office Required, 2 s Work. Date | # | Remarks

7. The General Contractor shall remove all rubbish and waste Provided, | plus | urinal, OK cope of :
materiale from hie own and his subcontractor's work, carpet and requirements of Section 10032.8. Exit signe shall be readily Number of Stories: 1 Tollet rooms are unisex per CPC 4123 . Execute a Covenant and Use Agreement provided by City of Goleta. 2062}/ | \PC Correctione
telecom Inetallation, etc, and provide for Ite removal from the job ;/lelbledfrom ";"9 ?Ilre;tlon °*;;el°5"°ad‘- x:.t signe ehall ble N 2. Install: 11023)/2\|Cuner Revisions
site. ocatesh;llobc early ":.h;caltoeo : "’:c"-'ot;: egress trabvle - No Allowable Area: Sec. 5071, Unlimited Area Bldge.: Area permitted Bldg. B: 2l. A new door opening between 2 adjacent buildinge (Building A ¢

8. The Contractor shall exercise strict dust containment control to point € mors tnan sst from nearset visible sign. for B ¢ 8 occupancies when fully sprinklered and Warehouse @ 67,020 = 134 Occupants Building B) with new overhead cargo door within Building B, and
prevent dirt or dust from leaving the Job site. 2. Graphice: The color and design of lettering, arrows and other surrounded by 6O min. yards (See Site Plan, this Office @ 11120 = 14 Occupants 22. New concrete ramp (S accommodate forklifte up to 10,000 168

9. The Contractor ehall provide protection during site work, symbols on exit signs shall be in high contrast with their page) - OK Warehouse Required, 2 Bullding A.
demolition, and construction In accordance with UBC Chapter 33. backgrouncl. Exit signe shall have the word "EXIT" on ths sign In g Office Required, 2 23. Enlarge existing opening near bottom of new ramp. /N
oceur during construction. Any dama?hsa to new and exieting of not less than % inch. The word 'EXIT' shall have letters having pnge. y Lalk e o Expcs oy Tollet rooms are unisex per CPC 4123 3. No exterior work Is Included In scope of this project.
construction, structure, or ecuipment shall be repaired or replaced a width of not '3;9 than 2l Inches ““PT Fort:n}‘:e ';6*-"-3;1.' :“d a " Cee F;n ol ane-PA o ents permitting the Ouners
to the satisfaction of the Ouner, at the se of the minimum spacing bstwsen Isttere of not less than 7 In igne wi : eem : Deferred Submittals - See Notes in right column of this sheet.

Lo the eatle expen letterlngplarg egr e e G e ome aotabi ey harn shall of portions of the bullding located on either UFC 8l025.1 Exception 2: Smoke and heat vents not required for Class g Client

10. The Contractor shall provide all necessary protection for his work hh:\l/eh:he letter width, stroke and spacing In proportion to their ;l:lr; ooerse th:fl:*:a I::::I r::;ef?:st:notﬁfzt::‘ :tls’de for | frozen food etorage.
until completion of contracted work -

I The Cont?actor shall maintain a current and complete set of 3. lllumination: Exit signs shall be internally llluminated. Internally systems necessary for the operation of the Deferred Smeittals Jordano's, Inc.
uee of all tradse. Contractor ehall ses that all subcontractore candlles and be listed for that purpose. Goleta CA 231l
recelve complete sete of construction drawinge, or aseume full 4. Pouer Source: All exit signe shall be Illuminated at all times. To ‘
responsiblility for coordination of work when complste sete are not sneurs continued Tllumination for duration of not leee than % houre .. The following are deferred eubmittals:
avallable to subcontractors. In case of primary pouer loss, the exit signe shall also be a) Fire sprinkler alterations, undler separate fer‘mlt.

12. All exieting manufactured iteme not being removed ehall be connected to an emergency electrical system provided from . . na b Alterations to Freezer Ineulated wall panele.
refurblehed ae required, any looee Iteme tightened (Including, but storage battery. PrOJeCt Stat|St|cs
limited to, exit signs, downlights, speakers, moldings, etc.), and any 2. Deferred submittals shall be reviewed by Architect or Engineer of
missing parts replaced by the Contractor to achieve a complete record prior to submittal to the Building Official (CBC 106.3.4.2).

Installation with a new appearance. APN.'s: 065-030-029 (Bldg. A)

13. As required exits, waye of approach hereto, and ways of travel -and- Truck. Leadina: . .

o e s s e e e [ Bt M ¢ Pract CE3-00-040 (Bidg & TSR 5 rovises 1o Project Directory :
oning: M-I

4. During the entire period of demolition and conetruction, all AL&@MM. :%5 & of A—lQ'—&a-&MR:quTre S0 oovided: 5 oK OUNER STRUCTURAL - WALL) Or ano S

existing exit signe, exit lighting, fire protection devices and . a ’ ’
? o Eroded sediments and other pollutante must be retained on site Gross Land Area: see table below Pacific Beverage Compan Shawn Plerce Engineerin
alarme ehall be continuously maintained. Excludes Creek Easement ¢ RO g pany = d oor am

1. Ineurance andl bonding for the project shall be ae directed by :fr‘:'amgga?zt nz:u:';m ;:a;i from ::: shte via sheet flow, swales, esk - é;tn.:sDennle Merczant 4 (805) 801-2385
and to the satisfaction of the Owner. ’ Land Area: O S. Patterson Ave. ]

6. The Contractor shall verify size, location, electrical requiremente, * Stockplles of earth and other construction related materials must — — P Santa Barbara, CA 23111 PO. Box 398 Bld S A & B
and characteristics of all work and/or equipment supplied by the be protected from being transported from the site by the forces arce arce arcels Tel: (805) 964-2514 Arroyo Grande, CA 2342 .

Ouner or others prior to the start of related work uith the . ::elremoollgr ;u:lt/g‘e;\te and other toxic materiale muet be stored in oy o ne f e e f f STRUCTURAL A : 5305 EI(‘M." St t &
manufacturgn or sy "sr. ’ ’ Net Area: 5.00 Ac 266,688 S 4.75 Ac 207,330 S 9.75 Ac 474,018 S

M. Contract close-ou shall oceur only after Architect has prepared ::;‘:ﬁ'?:g: uﬁt::enlllle:ggr gcz Jre ;‘;"g:’;i:’::‘::":r;hf;gg Building Coverage: 80,317 sf 30.12% 79,130 sf 38.20% 159,447 s 33.64% 19e1x Enginesring ELECTRICAL I ree
the Certificate of Substantial Completion and punch list, and punch : Landscape Area: 48,483 sf 18.18% 54,090 sf 26.10% 102,573 sf  21.64% : Smith Engineerin
list itame have losen correctec. The Contractor ehall suomit protected from the usather. Spille may not be uashed Into the Paved Area: 137,888 sf 51.70% 74,110 sf 35.70% 211,998 sf  44.72% Attn:_Mark Crittendion Attn: Bﬁan emltﬁ 550 S. Patterson St.

drainage system : % : % : % 802 E Cota 5t, Suite A
maintenance and warranty manuale, release of liens, and record ge ey - g 40| East Carrillo Street G0|eta C A 931 1 1
drawings to Architect with his final application for pagment. * Excees or uaste concrste may not be washed into the public uay Bullding Areas: Santa Barbara, CA 23I10I
or any other dralnage system. Provision must be made to retain Santa Barbara, CA 2310
Architect shall prepare any necessary chana: orders required to N ge ey . Blde. A Blde. B A +B Total Tel: (805) 263-1210 Tel: (805) 9¢6-2811
finalize the coet of the project based on Contractor's final concrete wastes on site until they can be disposed of as a solid g g. +b lota el
submittals. ?f:::.an ol construction related solid uastes muet be deposited Warehouse 71,550 sf | |Warehouse 67,020 sf Warehouse 138,570 sf
' o . . . [} [} []

8. T:: gﬁ;ﬁiﬂ 8 nams, traclemark, logos, stc, shall not be visibls to into a covered receptacle to prevent contamination of rainwater Office 15,032 sf | |Office 11,120 sf | [Office 26,152 sf Selsmlc DeSIQn Data

19. All "Existing to Remain', "Existing to be Relocated' , and/or new and diepereal bg windl.
items Installed by the Contractor, In addition to being amply e A minimum of 50% of the construction waste generated at the site Total 86,582 sf | |Total 78,140 sf Total 164,722 sf
protected throughout the period of conetruction, shall be shall be diverted to recycle or salvage.
tho Seismic Design Category E

roughly cleaned to the satisfaction of Architect prior to being
turned over to the Ouwner. Site Clase D

20. The Contractor agrees to pay all transportation charges on all .
material and equipment to the point of use and ehall be L Nead4bOwW = 240 Latitude 34430
responsible for all unloading, checking, and storing of same in - - - - Longitude -llegoge*
connection with thie contract. Site Plan Notes o '

2. The Contractor shall provide blocking, backing, framing hangers, - Riek Category
or other support for all fixtures, equipment, cabinetry, and all |I| Project area. 4. (E) accessible entrance ! Importance Factor- | .0
other items as required. sign (previous permit). | “

22. Maximum room occupant load signs shall be furnished and installed 2. (E) Acceselble parking Spectral Response Accel. - S, 295
as required by the California Building Code. space. 5. (E) accessible parkin ) Ree Accel. -

23. All synbole and abbreviations used on the drawings are P eign (previous gm|t§ 8_ Spectral pones el. - &, 1oz 15
considered construction standards. If the Contractor has 3. Path of travel from 9 Spectral Response Coeff. - S 127
questions regarding their definition, Architect shall be notified for arking into buildina. “ .
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OWNER Pacific Beverage Company  Attn.: Dennis Merchant 550 S. Patterson Ave. Santa Barbara, CA 93117 Tel: (805) 964-3574  STRUCTURAL (RAMP) RAMP) 19six Engineering Attn:  Mark Crittendon 802 E Cota St., Suite A  Santa Barbara, CA   93101 Tel:  (805) 963-1210 STRUCTURAL - (WALL) Shawn Pierce Engineering +1 (805) 801-9385 pierce.engineering@gmail.com P.O. Box 398 Box 398 Arroyo Grande, CA  93421 ELECTRICAL   Smith Engineering Attn:  Brian Smith 401 East Carrillo Street Santa Barbara, CA   93101 Tel:  (805) 966-2877 
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Area of Work: 1,140 s.f. 1,140 s.f. Scope of Work: 1. Execute a Covenant and Use Agreement provided by City of Goleta. Execute a Covenant and Use Agreement provided by City of Goleta. 2. Install: Install: 2.1. A new door opening between 2 adjacent buildings (Building A & A new door opening between 2 adjacent buildings (Building A & Building B) with new overhead cargo door within Building B, and  2.2. New concrete ramp to accommodate forklifts up to 10,000 lbs. in New concrete ramp to accommodate forklifts up to 10,000 lbs. in Building A.  2.3. Enlarge existing opening near bottom of new ramp. Enlarge existing opening near bottom of new ramp. 3. No exterior work is included in scope of this project. No exterior work is included in scope of this project. Deferred Submittals - See Notes in right column of this sheet.
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Occupancy Group: S-2 / B (See Site Plan below for areas) S-2 / B (See Site Plan below for areas) (See Site Plan below for areas) Construction Type: V-B, Sprinklered V-B, Sprinklered Occupancy Separation: Table 508.4, 1hr req'd between S-2 and B Table 508.4, 1hr req'd between S-2 and B Existing non-conforming built in 1981 Occupant Loads: Table 1004.1.2: Table 1004.1.2: Warehouse @ 1/500 sf, Office @ 1/150 sf Building A: Warehouse  71,550  sf ÷  500 = 143 71,550  sf ÷  500 = 143 sf ÷  500 = 143   500 = 143 500 = 143 143 Office 15,032  sf ÷ 150 = 100 15,032  sf ÷ 150 = 100 sf ÷ 150 = 100  150 = 100 100 Total  86,582  sf 243 occ. 86,582  sf 243 occ. sf 243 occ. 243 occ. occ. Building B: Warehouse  67,020  sf ÷  500 = 134 67,020  sf ÷  500 = 134 sf ÷  500 = 134   500 = 134 500 = 134 134 Office 11,120  sf ÷ 150 = 44 11,120  sf ÷ 150 = 44 sf ÷ 150 = 44  150 = 44 44 Total  78,140 SF 208  occ.  78,140 SF 208  occ.  SF 208  occ.  208  occ.  occ.  Bldgs. A + B: Warehouse  138,570  sf ÷  500 = 277 138,570  sf ÷  500 = 277 sf ÷  500 = 277   500 = 277 500 = 277 277 Office 26,152  sf ÷ 150 = 174 26,152  sf ÷ 150 = 174 sf ÷ 150 = 174  150 = 174 174 Total  164,722 sf 451 occ. 164,722 sf 451 occ. sf 451 occ. 451 occ. occ. Number of Stories: 1 1 Allowable Area: Sec. 507.1, Unlimited Area Bldgs.: Area permitted Sec. 507.1, Unlimited Area Bldgs.: Area permitted for B & S occupancies when fully sprinklered and surrounded by 60' min. yards (See Site Plan, this page) - OK Opngs. at Party Wall: Permitted per 706.1.1,  Permitted per 706.1.1,  and per Exception 2:   See on plans: Agreements permitting the Owners of portions of the building located on either side of the lot line access to the other side for purposes of maintaining fire and life safety systems necessary for the operation of the building. Draftstopping:  (In attics) Not required, per exception for (In attics) Not required, per exception for automatic sprinkler system (Sec. 718.4.3) Exits: 1015.5, Warehouse Freezer,      2 exits required 1015.5, Warehouse Freezer,      2 exits required   2 exits required 2 exits provided, OK Table 1015.1, Warehouse Unref.   2 exits required   2 exits required 2 exits provided, OK Exit Separation: CBC 1015.2.1 Except. 2  1/3  diagonal distance CBC 1015.2.1 Except. 2  1/3  diagonal distance Freezer req'd, 147' ÷ 3 = 49'  3 = 49' Actual                     = 91'-6", OK Exit Illumination: Req'd per 1006 for new freezer space Req'd per 1006 for new freezer space (See A2.0 for plan) Plumbing Fixtures: CPC Table A (per Table 422.1 CPC Table A (per Table 422.1 Bldg. A: Warehouse @ 71,550 = 143 Occupants Office @ 15,032 = 100 Occupants Warehouse Required, 2  Office Required, 2  Provided, 1 plus 1 urinal, OK Toilet rooms are unisex per CPC 412.3 Bldg. B: Warehouse @ 67,020 = 134 Occupants Office @ 11,120 = 74 Occupants Warehouse Required, 2  Office Required, 2   Provided, 1 plus 1 urinal, OK Toilet rooms are unisex per CPC 412.3 UFC 8102.6.1   Exception 2:   Smoke and heat vents not required for Class I frozen food storage. 

AutoCAD SHX Text
1. NFPA 13 Fire Sprinkler System is provided throughout  building.  NFPA 13 Fire Sprinkler System is provided throughout  building.  Extend coverage to all newly created spaces.  Contractor to submit drawings for separate permit for automatic fire alarm  and sprinkler system.  Calculations for fire flow shall be in accordance with Appendix  111-A. 2. Existing automatic sprinkler systems are supervised by an Existing automatic sprinkler systems are supervised by an approved central proprietary or remote service station or shall  be provided with a local alarm which will give an audible signal at a constantly  attended location. 3. All sprinkler work shall be designed and performed by a C-16 All sprinkler work shall be designed and performed by a C-16 licensed contractor   under a separate permit. 4. Smoke detectors shall be installed per UFC, CFC, CBC.  Smoke detectors shall be installed per UFC, CFC, CBC.  5. Fire Department shall inspect/approve the following: Fire Department shall inspect/approve the following: a.  Fire sprinkler plans/calculations prior to start of construction. b.  Final occupancy sign-off prior to occupancy. c.  Fire Department shall be given 24-hour notice for all inspections. 6. All permits shall be issued prior to start of any work.All permits shall be issued prior to start of any work.
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1. Installed insulating material shall have been certified by the Installed insulating material shall have been certified by the manufacturer to comply with the California quality standards for insulating material. 2. All insulating materials shall be installed in compliance with flame All insulating materials shall be installed in compliance with flame spread rating and smoke density requirements of CBC Section 720. 3. All joints and openings in the building envelope that are All joints and openings in the building envelope that are observable sources of air leakage shall be caulked, gasketed, weather-stripped or otherwise sealed. 4. Existing insulated envelopes are not being altered.  Existing Existing insulated envelopes are not being altered.  Existing buildings have been constructed under prior permits and are approved conditioned spaces.
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Eroded sediments and other pollutants must be retained on site and may not be transported from the site via sheet flow, swales, area drains, natural drainage courses or wind. Stockpiles of earth and other construction related materials must be protected from being transported from the site by the forces of wind or water. Fuels, oils, solvents and other toxic materials must be stored in accordance with their listing and are not to contaminate the soil and surface waters.  All approved storage containers are to be protected from the weather.  Spills may not be washed into the drainage system. Excess or waste concrete may not be washed into the public way or any other drainage system.  Provision must be made to retain concrete wastes on site until they can be disposed of as a solid waste. Trash and construction related solid wastes must be deposited into a covered receptacle to prevent contamination of rainwater and dispersal by wind. A minimum of 50% of the construction waste generated at the site shall be diverted to recycle or salvage. 
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1. All Architect drawings and all construction notes are All Architect drawings and all construction notes are complementary, and what is called for by either will be binding as if called for by all.  Any work shown or referred to on any one set of drawings shall be provided as though shown on all related drawings. 2. The Contractor is wholly responsible for the coordination and The Contractor is wholly responsible for the coordination and scheduling of the work for all subcontractors, craftsmen, and tradesmen required to complete the job. 3. The Contractor shall notify the Architect immediately if he cannot The Contractor shall notify the Architect immediately if he cannot comply with all requirements called for on these drawings. 4. The Contractor shall notify Architect immediately of any The Contractor shall notify Architect immediately of any discrepancies or omissions between the drawings, these notes, and field conditions, and request clarification before commencing any work. 5. Each Contractor shall check and verify all dimensions and Each Contractor shall check and verify all dimensions and conditions at job site relating to the work of each trade.  No allowance shall be made for any extra expense or extension of time due to Contractor's failure or negligence in completely examining the job site. 6. All Contractors shall contact Owner to determine the building All Contractors shall contact Owner to determine the building owner's rules for construction, deliveries, construction tasks to be performed outside regular business hours only, and any other requirements which will affect the work.  If overtime work is required by any trade, approval (including cost approval) must be obtained prior to the execution of any work.  The general intent is that all work shall be performed on regular time. 7. The General Contractor shall remove all rubbish and waste The General Contractor shall remove all rubbish and waste materials from his own and his subcontractor's work, carpet and telecom installation, etc., and provide for its removal from the job site. 8. The Contractor shall exercise strict dust containment control to The Contractor shall exercise strict dust containment control to prevent dirt or dust from leaving the job site. 9. The Contractor shall provide protection during site work, The Contractor shall provide protection during site work, demolition, and construction in accordance with UBC Chapter 33.  The Contractor shall protect all areas from damage which may occur during construction.  Any damage to new and existing construction, structure, or equipment shall be repaired or replaced to the satisfaction of the Owner, at the expense of the Contractor. 10. The Contractor shall provide all necessary protection for his work The Contractor shall provide all necessary protection for his work until completion of contracted work. 11. The Contractor shall maintain a current and complete set of The Contractor shall maintain a current and complete set of construction drawings onsite during all construction phases for the use of all trades.  The Contractor shall see that all subcontractors receive complete sets of construction drawings, or assume full responsibility for coordination of work when complete sets are not available to subcontractors. 12. All existing manufactured items not being removed shall be All existing manufactured items not being removed shall be refurbished as required, any loose items tightened (including, but limited to, exit signs, downlights, speakers, moldings, etc.), and any missing parts replaced by the Contractor to achieve a complete installation with a new appearance. 13. As required exits, ways of approach hereto, and ways of travel As required exits, ways of approach hereto, and ways of travel from the exit into the street shall continuously be maintained free from all obstructions and impediments for egress in case of fire or other emergency. 14. During the entire period of demolition and construction, all During the entire period of demolition and construction, all existing exit signs, exit lighting, fire protection devices and alarms shall be continuously maintained. 15. Insurance and bonding for the project shall be as directed by Insurance and bonding for the project shall be as directed by and to the satisfaction of the Owner. 16. The Contractor shall verify size, location, electrical requirements, The Contractor shall verify size, location, electrical requirements, and characteristics of all work and/or equipment supplied by the Owner or others prior to the start of related work with the manufacturer or supplier. 17. Contract close-out shall occur only after Architect has prepared Contract close-out shall occur only after Architect has prepared the Certificate of Substantial Completion and punch list, and punch list items have been corrected.  The Contractor shall submit maintenance and warranty manuals, release of liens, and record drawings to Architect with his final application for payment.  Architect shall prepare any necessary change orders required to finalize the cost of the project based on the Contractor's final submittals. 18. Manufacturer's name, trademark, logos, etc., shall not be visible to Manufacturer's name, trademark, logos, etc., shall not be visible to the public. 19. All "Existing to Remain", "Existing to be Relocated" , and/or new All "Existing to Remain", "Existing to be Relocated" , and/or new items installed by the Contractor, in addition to being amply protected throughout the period of construction, shall be thoroughly cleaned to the satisfaction of Architect prior to being turned over to the Owner. 20. The Contractor agrees to pay all transportation charges on all The Contractor agrees to pay all transportation charges on all material and equipment to the point of use and shall be responsible for all unloading, checking, and storing of same in connection with this contract. 21. The Contractor shall provide blocking, backing, framing hangers, The Contractor shall provide blocking, backing, framing hangers, or other support for all fixtures, equipment, cabinetry, and all other items as required. 22. Maximum room occupant load signs shall be furnished and installed Maximum room occupant load signs shall be furnished and installed as required by the California Building Code. 23. All symbols and abbreviations used on the drawings are All symbols and abbreviations used on the drawings are considered construction standards.  If the Contractor has questions regarding their definition, Architect shall be notified for clarification. 24. Do not scale drawings, dimensions govern.  Large scale details Do not scale drawings, dimensions govern.  Large scale details govern over smaller scale details. 25. No substitutions of specified materials shall be permitted without No substitutions of specified materials shall be permitted without first submitting specifications, samples, and cost impact for Architect.  26. At the time of bid submittal, the Contractor shall advise Architect At the time of bid submittal, the Contractor shall advise Architect in writing, of any specified materials or equipment which are either unavailable or will cause a delay in the completion of construction.
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1. All work performed by the Contractor shall conform to the All work performed by the Contractor shall conform to the requirements of local, municipal, State and Federal laws as well as any other governing requirements, whether or not specified on the drawings. 2. Where the contract notes or drawings call for any work of a more Where the contract notes or drawings call for any work of a more stringent nature than that required by the building code or any other department having jurisdiction over the work, the work of the most stringent nature called for by the contract, construction notes, or drawings shall be furnished in all cases. 3. The Contractor shall obtain for all legally required approvals and The Contractor shall obtain for all legally required approvals and permits necessary for the execution and completion of his work. Forward copies of executed permits to Architect. 4. The facilities including, but not limited to, sanitary facilities, must The facilities including, but not limited to, sanitary facilities, must comply with accessibility requirements. (T-24 and ADA) 5. Toilet facilities shall be identified by signage in compliance with Toilet facilities shall be identified by signage in compliance with the International Symbol of Accessibility (CBC Chapter 11B).  6. The path of travel from the designated handicap parking spaces The path of travel from the designated handicap parking spaces and the public sidewalk shall provide a free and unobstructed passage for access to and egress from the area of work. 7. Light and control switches shall be mounted not more than 4'-0" Light and control switches shall be mounted not more than 4'-0" above the floor or working platform. 8. Doors shall be not less than 3'-0" in width and not less than 6'-8" Doors shall be not less than 3'-0" in width and not less than 6'-8" in height. 9. Floors or landings located at a doorway shall be not more than 1/2" Floors or landings located at a doorway shall be not more than 1/2" lower than the top of the threshold, which shall have a 1/4" maximum vertical edge and a change in level not greater than 1:2. 10. A clear and level area shall be provided on each side of exit A clear and level area shall be provided on each side of exit doors with a length of at least 60" in the direction of the door swing and at least 48" in the opposite direction, measured at right angles the door in its closed position. 11. All hardware shall be of lever type to comply with accessability All hardware shall be of lever type to comply with accessability requirements. 12. The bottom 10" of doors, except automatic and sliding doors, The bottom 10" of doors, except automatic and sliding doors, shall have a smooth, uninterrupted surface. 13. Exit doors shall be operable from the inside without the use of a Exit doors shall be operable from the inside without the use of a key or any special knowledge or effort.  Special locking devices shall be of an approved type. Exit doors shall be self-closing with a door closer set so that the door takes at least 3 seconds to close from an open position of 70 degrees to within 3" of the latch. 14. Provide mechanical supply and exhaust ventilation in all new Provide mechanical supply and exhaust ventilation in all new occupied areas.  See "M" sheets.
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AutoCAD SHX Text
1. Where Required:  The path of travel to and within exists in a Where Required:  The path of travel to and within exists in a :  The path of travel to and within exists in a building shall be identified by exit signs conforming to the requirements of Section 1003.2.8.  Exit signs shall be readily visible from any direction of approach.  Exit signs shall be located to clearly indicate the direction of egress travel.  No point shall be more than 100 feet from the nearest visible sign. 2. Graphics:  The color and design of lettering, arrows and other Graphics:  The color and design of lettering, arrows and other :  The color and design of lettering, arrows and other symbols on exit signs shall be in high contrast with their background.  Exit signs shall have the word "EXIT" on the sign in block capital letters not less than 6 inches in height with a stroke of not less than   inch.  The word "EXIT" shall have letters having 34 inch.  The word "EXIT" shall have letters having a width of not less than 2 inches except for the letter "I" and a minimum spacing between letters of not less than   inch.  Signs with 38 inch.  Signs with lettering larger than the minimum dimensions established herein shall have the letter width, stroke and spacing in proportion to their height. 3. Illumination:  Exit signs shall be internally illuminated.  Internally Illumination:  Exit signs shall be internally illuminated.  Internally :  Exit signs shall be internally illuminated.  Internally illuminated signs shall provide equivalent luminance of 5 foot candles and be listed for that purpose. 4. Power Source:  All exit signs shall be illuminated at all times.  To Power Source:  All exit signs shall be illuminated at all times.  To :  All exit signs shall be illuminated at all times.  To ensure continued illumination for duration of not less than 1  hours 12 hours in case of primary power loss, the exit signs shall also be connected to an emergency electrical system provided from storage battery.
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Attachment 3

Letter from Jordano’s Inc.

16



JORpANGS

Pride. Commitment. Community. Since 1915
August 14, 2023

Lisa Prasse

Luisa Negrete

Planning and Environmental Review Department
City of Goleta

Re: Covenant and Agreement for Jordano’s Inc at 550 S. Patterson Ave and 5305 Ekwill Street

| am writing to ask for the approval of the Goleta City Council to provide the City Manager with the
authority to execute a Covenant and Agreement regarding the use and maintenance of the adjacent
warehouses at 550 S. Patterson Avenue and 5305 Ekwill Street. We operate Jordano’s Foodservice out of
both buildings which are approximately 145,000 square feet combined.

In 2022 we were in the process of a remodel of the 5305 Ekwill building which included an expansion of
the refrigerated and frozen modules in the building. In May of 2022 we initiated discussions with the city
planning department about cutting a door through the two buildings and building a ramp on the 550
South Patterson side because the elevation of the 550 South Patterson building is about four feet lower.
We feel that the access inside and through the two buildings is necessary to:

1. Significantly reduce the outside traffic of our materials handling equipment such as forklifts and
pallet jacks. Operating this equipment at night and in rainy conditions is a safety concern.

2. Reduce the movement of trailers at night for loading at the docks of the different temperature
zones ; ambient, refrigerated, and frozen.

3. Improve our overall efficiency by reducing miles traveled and energy consumption.

We feel confident that the installation of an inside passage will also make us a better neighbor because
we operate Jordano’s Foodservice 24 hours a day, 6 % days a week.

The Covenant and Agreement is necessary because the ownership of the two buildings is different. We
have a long-term lease on the 550 South Patterson building and are partners in the 5305 Ekwill building.
In the Covenant and Agreement negotiated with the City Attorney Jordano’s agrees to restore the
buildings to their existing condition at the end of our use and indemnifies the City of Goleta for our
actions. Our landlord and partners have agreed to the terms of this agreement.
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We would greatly appreciate the City Council’s approval of the appropriate authority for the City
Manager to execute our Covenant and Agreement.

Thank you for your consideration.
Sincerely,

b Jdaad

Jeff Jordano
President
Jordano’s Inc.
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